Interest cost on de�ned bene�t obligation - Net 34,212,466
Amount chargeable to statement of pro�t or loss 60,894,038

53Annual Report 2024

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

22.12 Significant assumptions

 Quali�ed actuaries had carried out the valuation as on June 30, 2024. The projected unit credit method, based on the following
signi�cant assumptions, is used for valuation of the plan:

Discount rate for obligation 14.75% 16.25%

Expected rates of salary increase in future years 13.75% 15.25%

Retirement assumption Age 60 Age 60

Projected payments (undiscounted)

Year 1  17,820,513  13,346,094

Year 2  22,693,441  18,278,051

Year 3  28,195,068  23,242,142

Year 4  35,719,325  28,804,959

Year 5  43,471,862  36,104,784

Year 6 to Year 10  261,363,935  244,734,416

22.13 Sensitivity analysis

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for signi�cant assumption on de�ned bene�t obligation is as shown below:

Sensitivity level Assumption Defined benefit
obligation

+100 bps Discount rate  237,577,211

-100 bps Discount rate  278,577,280

+100 bps Expected increase in salary  278,571,120

-100 bps Expected increase in salary  237,574,293

23 DEFFERED TAX LIABILITY
Note

2024 2023

 Rupees  Rupees
The net (assets) / liability for deferred taxation comprises temporary
differences relating to:

Accelerated tax depreciation  1,800,591,144  1,582,144,622

Capital work-in-progress - Impairment  (23,378,876)  (23,186,187)

Allowance for expected credit losses  (8,074,472)  (8,007,922)

Provision for obsolescence of stores, spare parts and loose tools  (4,104,831)  (4,070,999)

Deferred and unpaid liabilities  (85,579,236)  (36,264,078)

Minimum tax 23.2  (738,858,060)  (493,196,509)

 940,595,669  1,017,418,927

23.1 Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities - Net

Opening balance as at July 01,  1,017,418,927  440,319,945

Tax expense recognized in statement of pro�t or loss  (76,727,315)  583,139,727

Deferred tax income recognized in statement of other comprehensive income  (95,943)  (6,040,745)

Closing balance as at June 30,  940,595,669  1,017,418,927

54 Nimir Industrial Chemicals Ltd.

23.2 Below is the expiry tax year of minimum tax on which deferred tax asset has been recognized.

Expiry tax year Nature Tax year

2026 Minimum Tax 2023  493,196,509  493,196,509

2027 Minimum Tax 2024  245,661,551  -

 738,858,060  493,196,509

24 DEFERRED GRANT

 This represents deferred grant recognized on loans received at below market interest rate under SBP temporary economic re�nance
facility for imported and locally manufactured new plant and machinery to be used for setting up of new projects.

Note
2024 2023

Movement during the year is as follows:  Rupees  Rupees

Balance as at July 01,  911,996,283  1,081,910,735

Amortization during the year

   Charged to other income  (182,106,041)  (102,684,522)

   Charged to CWIP  -   (67,229,930)

 729,890,242  911,996,283

Less: Current maturity of deferred grant 28  (168,773,209)  (181,452,039)

Balance as at June 30,  561,117,033  730,544,244

25 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors - Unsecured 25.1  1,578,158,231  1,362,628,159

Accrued liabilities  364,744,358  429,120,679

Security deposits 25.2  5,500,000  400,000

Workers' Pro�t Participation Fund 25.3  78,113,071  149,999,188

Workers' Welfare Fund 25.4  48,972,164  62,689,213

Provision for levy  -   3,058,854

Shares money payable 25.5  -   9,590,465

Withholding tax payable  1,628,724  624,846

 2,077,116,548  2,018,111,404

25.1 Creditors include amount payable to Nimir Resins Limited (associated company) amounting to Rs. 0.054 million (2023: Rs. 21.806
million) and Nimir Chemcoats Limited (associated company) amounting to Rs. Nil (2023: Rs. 0.038 million) on account of purchase of
raw materials.

25.2 These represent security deposits from distributors which, by virtue of agreement, are interest free, repayable on demand and are used
in the normal course of business in accordance with section 217 of Companies Act, 2017.

25.3 Workers’ Profit Participation Fund
Note

2024 2023

 Rupees  Rupees

Balance as at July 01,  149,999,188  132,515,713

Add:  Provision for the year 35  78,113,071  149,999,188

Less: Payments made during the year  (149,999,188)  (132,515,713)

[…]

At the reporting date, the interest rate pro�le of the Company’s interest bearing �nancial instruments is:

65Annual Report 2024

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

Note
2024 2023

Variable rate instruments  Rupees  Rupees

Liabilities

Long term loan 20  (1,879,846,277)  (2,506,418,064)
Lease liabilities  (122,928,996)  (65,746,506)
Short-term borrowings - Secured 27  (12,700,493,853)  (12,296,372,135)

 (14,703,269,126)  (14,868,536,705)
Assets

Bank balances - Saving accounts 18  4,067,132  14,148,772
 (14,699,201,994)  (14,854,387,933)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any �xed rate �nancial assets and liabilities at fair value through pro�t or loss. Therefore, a change
in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect pro�t or loss of the Company.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 If interest rates on loans from borrowings from banks, at the year end date, �uctuate by 100 (2023: 100) bps higher / lower with all other
variables, in particularly foreign exchange rates held constant, pro�t before taxation for the year would have been affected as follows:

2024 2023
Changes in

Rate
Effects on profit before taxation

+1%  (146,992,020)  (148,543,879)
-1%  146,992,020  148,543,879

 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on the pro�t for the year and assets / liabilities of the
Company.

41.3.4 Other price risk

 Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash �ows of a �nancial instrument will �uctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors speci�c to
the individual �nancial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar �nancial instruments traded in the market. The Company
is not exposed to any signi�cant other price risk.